
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 6 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

Application 

Number 

3/19/1318/FUL 

Proposal Construction of 44 room hotel with ancillary vehicle parking 

and landscaping and a new vehicle access 

Location Woodlands Lodge, Dunmow Road, Bishop’s Stortford, 

Hertfordshire 

Parish Bishop’s Stortford Town Council 

Ward Bishop’s Stortford All Saints 

 

Date of Registration of 

Application 

15 July 2019 

Target Determination Date 14 October 2019  

Reason for Summary 

Report 

Major Application 

Case Officer David Snell 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That planning permission be REFUSED for the reasons set out at the end 

of this report. 

 

1.0 Summary of Proposal and Main Issues 

 

1.1 Planning permission is sought to erect a part two/part three-storey, 

44 bedroom hotel.  This would be in addition to the existing 11 

room bed and breakfast accommodation existing on the site.  The 

proposal includes a manager's flat and car parking for 58 cars. The 

forty four rooms would each be approximately 23sqm in floor area 

and contain two beds, a kitchenette and an en-suite shower room.  

The ground floor would contain the reception and manager's office, 

the manager's flat (one bedroom), 17 rooms and a launderette.  

Access to the upper floors would be via four staircases. 
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1.2 The main issues for Members consideration are: 

 

 The principle of the development; 

 Design and layout; 

 Impact on the character of the site and its surroundings; 

 Highways, parking and sustainable transport; 

 Neighbour impact; 

 Landscaping and trees; 

 Flood risk and sustainable drainage; 

 Contamination; 

 Biodiversity; 

 Planning obligations. 

 

2.0 Site Description 

 

2.1 The site is approximately 0.4Ha in area and is located on the 

northern side of Dunmow Road on the eastern edge of Bishop's 

Stortford.  The site contains a two storey building, used as an eleven 

bedroomed guest house facility with a car park on the western part 

of the site.  The part of the application site to the east of the existing 

building is currently unused and contains small, low outhouse 

structures.  The site is edged by trees and is screened from view 

from Dunmow Road by mature deciduous and evergreen trees.  The 

boundary with the adjacent industrial area is similarly screened by 

trees from within the site.   The trees on the central and western 

parts of the site are protected by Tree Preservation Orders.  

 

2.2 The site is bounded by Green Belt to the south of Dunmow Road.  

To the east and north lies Bishop's Stortford Football Club. Bishops 

Stortford Golf Club is lies opposite the site. 

 

2.3 The site is approximately 300m from the junction of Dunmow Road 

with the A120 and beyond that is a motorway services area, the M11 

and the access roads to Stansted Airport, which is approximately 

6km to the east. 
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3.0 Planning History 

 

3.1 The planning history for the site is: 

 

3/06/1546/CL Airport related 

parking 

Refused 

Appeal dismissed  

September 

2006 

3/06/0059/CL Airport related 

parking 

Refused July 2006 

3/01/0531/FP Extensions Granted July 2001 

3/92/1661/UT Change of use 

from residential 

to guest house 

(bed and 

breakfast) 

Refused 

Appeal allowed 

September 

1992 

 

4.0 Main Policy issues 

 

4.1 These relate to the relevant policies in the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF), the East Herts District Plan 2018 (DP) and the All 

Saints, Central and South and part of Thorley Neighbourhood Plan 

(NP). 

 

Main Issue NPPF LP 

policy 

DP 

policy  

NP 

policy 

Principle and Nature of 

Proposed Development 

  DPS2,ED5   

Design and Site Layout 127  DES4 HDP3 

Character of Site and 

Surroundings 

122, 130  DES4 HDP2 

Impact on 

Neighbouring 

Occupiers 

127  DES4  

Highways and 

Sustainable Transport 

108-110  TR1, 

DPS4 

TP1, 

BSS4  

Car Parking Provisions 108-110  TR1, TR3, 

DES4 

GY5 

Landscaping    DES2, 

DES3 
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Waste and Recycling   DES4  

Contamination and 

Noise 

178-9, 

170 

 EQ1, EQ2  

SuDs and Flood Risk   WAT1, 

WAT5 

GIP7 

Biodiversity   NE3 GIP1 

Secured by Design 127  DES5  

Planning Obligations   TR1,DEL2 C1 

 

5.0 Summary of Consultation Responses 

 

5.1 The Highway Authority do not to restrict the grant of permission, 

subject to conditions. 

 

5.2 HCC Minerals and Waste Unit advise that the Bishop’s Stortford 

Household Waste Recycling Centre) within ~120m from the 

proposed development. The proximity of an existing, operational 

waste site does not appear to have been taken into account in the 

Design and Access Statement. The site already has restricted hours 

of operation. The application should also provide for waste and 

recycling. 

 

5.3 The Crime Prevention Officer notes that the site is located on the 

edge of an industrial area and a very busy route. The application 

intimates that the proposed hotel would cater for patrons of 

Stanstead Airport located nearby. Concern is raised that this would 

result in vehicles being left unattended for long periods as could 

become a crime generator for vehicle crime. Currently the car park 

has no apparent video surveillance and poor lighting.  Because it is 

on a busy road potential offenders will have an easy escape route. 

The applicant has currently failed to demonstrate how they intend 

to address these matters and any other crime, disorder and fear of 

crime issues – this is contrary to both national and local planning 

policy. 

 

5.4 The Environment Agency refer to the proximity of the Household 

waste facility and advise that paragraph 182 of the NPPF states that 

new development should integrate effectively with existing 
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businesses and not place unreasonable restrictions upon them. 

Where the operation of an existing permitted facility could have 

adverse effects on new development (noise odour etc.) the 

applicant should be required to provide suitable mitigation for these 

effects.  

 

5.5 Herts Ecology comments that the application includes the retention 

of a number of the most significant trees on site but does propose 

the removal of ten trees and three groups of trees. However, the 

landscape plan includes the planting of 20 replacement trees the 

majority of which are varieties of native species and would 

adequately compensate for this loss. A precautionary approach 

should be taken regarding presents of bats. 

 

5.6 The Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) have no objection in principle 

on flood risk grounds and advise that the proposed development 

site can be adequately drained and can mitigate any potential 

existing surface water flood risk if carried out in accordance with the 

submitted drainage strategy. Conditions are recommended. 

 

5.7 EHDC Environmental Heath recommend a condition in respect of 

contamination survey and remediation. 

 

5.8 EHDC Landscape Advisor comments that there is no unacceptable 

arboricultural impact on trees but a more detailed arboricultural 

method statement is required to ensure minimal damage to 

retained trees during construction. A simplified planting plan 

suggested. There is no overall objection on landscape or 

arboricultural grounds, subject to conditions. 

 

(Note: EHDC, East Herts District Council; HCC, Hertfordshire County 

Council) 

 

6.0 Parish/Town Council 

 

6.1 No response received. 

 

7.0 Summary of Other Representations 
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7.1 No responses were received.  

  

8.0 Consideration of Issues 

 

Principle of Development 

 

8.1 The application site was removed from the Green Belt and included 

within the urban area of Bishop's Stortford on adoption of the 

District Plan. 

 

8.2 Policy ED5 states that new or extended tourism enterprises will be 

supported in principle where they meet identified needs that are 

not met by existing facilities, are appropriately located and do not 

conflict with other policies of this plan. 

 

8.3 The Design and Access Statement does not specifically address the 

criteria of Policy ED5 and has not included evidence of an identified 

need that is not met by existing facilities.  However, the location can 

be considered reasonably appropriate in terms of the surrounding 

uses. The location provides access to the road network and public 

transport (buses) links to the town and Stansted Airport and can be 

considered a reasonable location for the proposed use. 

 

8.4 The application seeks permission for a Class C1 hotel.  The 

proposed hotel would not provide a dining room/restaurant or 

other communal areas.  The applicant has commented, in the 

submitted Transport Statement (Para 4.11), that pubs and 

restaurants are within walking distance of the site and no other on-

site catering would be provided.   

 

8.5 The characteristics of a hotel (Class C1) and hostel (sui generis) can 

be similar but a hotel would normally provide some recreation or 

congregation areas, café and breakfast.  Hostels are not necessarily 

occupied by tourists or travelling business people.   

 

8.6 The submitted Design and Access Statement states that the hotel 

would be aimed at people using the airport for tourism or business.  
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It does not appear to be intended to be used as a hostel. However, 

Members are advised that notwithstanding the description of the 

application as submitted, officers consider that the form of 

development proposed is akin to a hostel in that the 

accommodation is of budget standard and a launderette and 

kitchens for self-catering are provided.   Hostels can provide a 

budget tourist facility where the sleeping accommodation is 

relatively basic and inexpensive. The proposed self-catering facilities 

indicate that the hotel may provide longer-term lets as well as short 

term lets.   

 

8.7 The site is considered to be in an appropriate location for proposed 

use is therefore considered to be acceptable in principle, subject to 

overall compliance with District plan policy. 

 

Design and Site Layout 

 

8.8 Policy DES4 requires new developments to have a high standard of 

design and layout. 

 

8.9 The Manager's accommodation comprises a two bedroom flat with 

a floor area of 69sqm (Gross Internal Area), which meets the 

Nationally Described Space Standard of 61-69sqm.  The flat has a 

small amenity area of approximately 10sqm set between a fire 

egress path, a north elevation containing a corridor window and two 

disability parking spaces.  This space is not considered adequately 

private or functional to provide private amenity space for the future 

occupants. 

 

8.10 The proposed access and car parking would wrap around two sides 

of the existing Woodlands Lodge building.  The proposed building 

would be positioned very close to the existing lodge building. 

 

8.11 The existing building is set at an angle and extends eastwards within 

the site so that its distance from the south wing of the proposed 

hotel building would taper to only 6m within the site.  The existing 

lodge has windows in the eastern elevation, at ground and first 

floors, the closest of which would be 6m from the blank brick 
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elevation of the southern 2 storey wing of the hotel.  The close 

proximity and height of the new building would result in a cramped 

appearance and a poor relationship with the existing building. 

 

8.12 The southern wing would be set in 4m from the site frontage and 

would necessitate removal of the existing line of mature conifers.   

The eastern elevation of the two storey elements would be set in 

2m from the eastern side boundary and the three storey elements 

set in 4m.  The mature trees along the boundary with the football 

club would be removed. The space allowed for replacement 

planting is not sufficient to accommodate trees of the size of the 

existing ones.  The reduced space is likely to mean that the tree 

growth would be restricted to prevent interference with the 

building.  As a result they would not achieve as effective screening 

for the building as the existing trees. 

 

8.13 The positioning, bulk and scale of the proposed hotel would result 

in a cramped layout to the site and raises concern over the 

adequacy of space for the required support facilities.  The space 

allocated for replacement tree planting and landscaping would also 

be constrained and not achieve an effective degree of screening for 

the building from the street.   

 

8.14 It is considered that the cramped layout would adversely affect the 

functioning of the site.  These aspects are indications that the 

current proposal would constitute an overdevelopment of the site 

with a poor layout and adverse impact on the appearance of the 

site. 

 

8.15 Overall, it is considered that the site layout would be cramped and 

an over-development of the site.  

 

8.16 Policy DES4 requires all development to be appropriate to the 

character, appearance and setting of the site and surrounding area, 

in terms of its scale, height, massing (volume, shape), orientation, 

siting, layout, density, building materials (colour, texture), 

landscaping, environmental assets and design features.  The NPPF, 

in paragraph 122, also requires efficient use of land taking account 
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of the area's prevailing character and setting and the importance of 

securing well-designed attractive and healthy places.   

 

8.17 The existing building is positioned close to the site frontage.  It is 

domestic in form having previously been a residential house.  It is 

one and a half stories high with the first floor rooms set in the roof 

with dormers and gable-end windows.  The roof ridge is 

approximately 7m high.  The external walls are finished in white 

render and the roof is red tiled. Rainwater goods are black.  A 

detached garage also fronts the boundary with Dunmow Road.  This 

would be removed to create a new vehicle access point to the site.  

As described above, the site is surrounded by trees which 

contribute significantly to the appearance of the site itself and its 

setting on the boundary of the Green Belt on Dunmow Road.   

 

8.18 The new building would be three storeys high in the central section 

with a two storey element on each of the north and south ends.  

The design uses mono-pitch roofs, which would be clad in metal.  

The external walls would be finished in a combination of concrete 

panels and brick.  The three-storey part would be 12m high at the 

ridge with 8m high eaves and the two-storey elements would be 9m 

high at the ridge and 6m at the eaves. 

 

8.19 It is considered that the proposed building is poorly designed in 

relation to the existing building in terms of positioning, form and 

materials.  The mono-pitch roof form and metal cladding would be 

out of character with the red tiles and ridged roof of the existing 

building.  The three storey element would be bulky (deep and wide) 

and considerably higher than the existing building (12m compared 

to 7m).  It would consequently be out of character in terms of scale, 

form and finish and would appear incongruous in relation to the 

existing building. 

 

8.20 The impact of the proposed development on the site and its 

surroundings would be accentuated by the removal of the mature 

trees on Dunmow Road frontage and positioning of the building 

close to the road frontage.  Replacement trees would have 

restricted space in which to attain a height to fully screen the 
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building. In addition, the front corner of the site would not be 

planted and the building would be clearly visible from the east along 

Dunmow Road.  As a result, the building would appear unduly 

prominent on the site and overly dominant in the street-scene with 

a consequently adverse impact upon the setting of the site. 

 

8.21 Whilst the site was been removed from the Green Belt in the District 

Plan 2018, it is still bounded by Green Belt to the south.  

Consequently, the Dunmow Road frontage is a visually sensitive 

boundary. The line of mature trees along the site frontage is 

mirrored on the south side of Dunmow Road by trees on the 

boundary of the Bishop's Stortford Golf Club.  The street-scene is 

verdant and characterised by low level buildings most of which are 

set back and are not dominant in the street.  This presents a green 

and pleasant entrance to Bishop's Stortford from the east. 

 

8.22 Woodside Industrial Estate, to the north and west of the site, is 

characterised by metal clad units, which are set back some distance 

from Dunmow Road and currently screened from the application 

site by boundary trees.  As such, the application site has a strong 

degree of separation from the industrial estate.  The football club 

buildings are low level and surrounded by vegetation and cannot 

easily be seen from the roads around the site (A120 and Dunmow 

Road) or from within the Industrial estate. 

 

8.23 When seen from Dunmow Road the proposed building would 

introduce a scale of building and use of materials that would impact 

adversely on the character of this part of Dunmow Road, which 

forms an important entranceway to the town.   

 

8.24 In summary, due to the height, bulk, form and positioning of the 

proposed hotel building and the impact on boundary planting, the 

proposed design and site layout would be out of character with the 

site and surroundings.  It would, therefore, be contrary to Policies 

DES4 of the East Herts District Plan 2018 and Policy HDP2 of   

Bishop's Stortford - All Saints, Central, South and Part of Thorley 

Neighbourhood Plan. The layout and design aspects of the proposal 

therefore carry significant negative weight. 
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Impact on Existing Neighbouring Properties 

 

8.25 Policy DES4 requires developments to avoid detrimental impacts on 

the amenities of occupiers of neighbouring properties and land and 

to ensure their environments are not harmed by noise and 

disturbance. 

 

8.26 The properties most likely to be affected in this case are the existing 

bed and breakfast operation.  The impact on the bed and breakfast 

is considered to be adverse in its overbearing impact on the eastern 

elevation.  However, as the residents are temporary the impact is 

not considered to be as significant as for permanent residential use. 

 

8.27 The remaining neighbouring uses are the football club to the east, 

industrial units in Woodside to the north and west and Bishop's 

Stortford golf club to the south.  These neighbouring occupiers are a 

sufficient distance away and of less sensitive natures and are 

unlikely to suffer significant loss of amenity through overbearing 

impact, loss of light, loss of privacy or noise.   

 

8.28 Policy DES4 II of the East Herts District Plan 2018 requires proposals 

to not prejudice the development opportunities of surrounding 

sites.  The proposed layout shows a very narrow strip of landscaping 

along the boundary with the football club site.  This is not 

considered adequate to allow the trees planted to grow to heights 

where they would make an effective visual screen.  The proposed 

building would have windows on three storeys positioned 4m from 

the boundary and enable clear views of the football club site.   While 

the football club is not a sensitive use, any potential development 

on the land  could be affected by overlooking from the hotel.  This is 

likely to have a prejudicial impact on the development opportunities 

on that site.  As a result, the proposal is considered to be contrary to 

Policy DES4 II. 

 

8.29 The potential impact of the development on development 

opportunity is a further indication that the proposal constitutes an 
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over-development of the site and that it is poorly designed. This 

aspect of the proposal should be afforded some negative weight.   

 

Highways, Parking and Sustainable Transport 

 

8.30 The Highway Authority has considered the trip generation 

assessment in the submitted Transport Statement and is content 

that the hotel may be accommodated on the local highway network 

without a material impact.  The previously approved vehicle access 

point would be closed and a new one created adjacent to the 

existing building on the site of the existing garage, which would be 

removed.  The Highway Authority has no objection to the proposal 

subject to provision of the new access, closure of existing access, 

provision of adequate visibility splays for the principal road (A1250) 

and speed of traffic (30mph) and submission of a Construction 

Management Plan.  These requirements could be secured by 

conditions on planning permission. 

 

8.31 Given the location of the site on the main road into Bishop's 

Stortford, it is considered that a Construction Management Plan 

(CMP) would be required for the proposed development to 

demonstrate that construction of the new building would be 

managed to prevent adverse impacts on the highway network.  This 

could be secured through a condition on planning permission. 

 

8.32 The adopted parking standards require 47 spaces to be provided 

(one per new bedroom, one for the manager and two for other 

staff).  Combined with the eleven rooms of the existing bed and 

breakfast, the site as a whole needs 58 spaces to be provided and 

an additional provision of 3 disabled parking spaces. However, the 

standards provide that a reduction of 25% could be applied to the 

number required for the new development, excluding disabled 

spaces (11 spaces). It is not considered to be appropriate to apply 

an accessibility reduction in this case due the nature of the use and 

proximity to Stanstead Airport and the motorway. 

 

8.33 58 spaces are proposed, eleven for the existing B and B and the 

remainder for the proposed hotel.  Provision of the car parking 
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spaces prior to first occupation could be secured by condition for 

this application.  

 

8.34 Two disability spaces with a shared hatched area would be provided 

adjacent to the hotel entrance.  These are not provided in addition 

to the 58 spaces but are part of the total figure.  There is limited 

space to provide a third disability space without impacting on the 

Root Protection Areas of trees within the site.  As such, the disability 

parking guidance is not complied with in the submitted proposal. 

However, the marking of additional disabled spaces could be 

required by condition. Given that the proposed provision almost 

complies with the maximum standard the parking provision is 

considered to be acceptable.  

 

8.35 Cycle parking standards for hotels require one weatherproof and 

secure space per ten bedrooms.  A total of six spaces would be 

required.  The submitted details do not indicate where these would 

be provided on the site.  As such, the cycle parking requirement is 

not complied with in the submitted proposal. 

 

8.36 The impact of the proposal on the highway network is considered to 

be neutral but the lack of space for the lack of space for cycle 

parking facilities and pedestrian routes are clear indications that the 

site layout is cramped and that the proposal constitutes 

overdevelopment of the site and would support the negative weight 

attached to the design and layout. 

 

Landscape and Trees 

 

8.37 The Arboricultural Report concludes that the most significant trees 

on the site will be retained and protected.  This includes the large 

mature lime trees, one pine and the trees on the western side of the 

site frontage.  One tree covered by a Tree Preservation Order but in 

poor structural condition would be removed (T8).  The unprotected 

cypress trees along the frontage of the eastern part of the site 

would be removed.  They would be replaced by a beech hedge 

(1.8m high) and a line of Acer (campestre) deciduous trees.  The 



Application Number: 3/19/1318/FUL 

 

trees removed on the boundary with the football club would be 

replaced by hornbeams (also deciduous). 

 

8.38 The Landscape Officer has recommended conditions ensuring tree 

protection and seeking a simpler ground cover planting scheme as 

the proposed scheme (PR153/02) would be unlikely to establish, 

being beneath mature trees.  Implementation of the scheme could 

be secured by condition. 

 

8.39 However, the removal and replacement of boundary trees on the 

eastern part of the site would affect views from outside the site.  

The boundary wall would be retained so that the 1.8m beech hedge 

behind it would not be visible from Dunmow Road.   The 

replacement trees would be Acer campestre, a deciduous species 

that can grow to around 12m (over 20years). The line of trees on the 

Dunmow Road frontage would provide some screening for part of 

the year.  However, the indicative scheme has gaps in the lines of 

trees at the corners and the proposed building would be visible 

from Dunmow Road for much of the year and especially in the first 

years of the development.  

 

8.40 Consequently, the proposed building would be very visible and 

adversely impact the street-scene, contrary to Policy DES3 

supporting the negative weight attached to the layout and design. 

 

Contamination and noise impact 

 

8.41 The application is supported by a Phase I Desk Study Report into 

stability and Contamination, a Ground Stability Assessment and a 

Ground Stability Investigation Report. 

 

8.42 The Environmental Health Advisor has reviewed the reports and 

comments that the submitted "Phase One Desk Study", Woodlands 

Lodge, (Report reference 49764, dated April 2019 by Richard Jackson 

Engineering Consultants) identified made ground and spoil heaps 

on site.  Intrusive testing is required to establish whether 

contamination is present and whether subsequent remediation is 
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required.  This can be secured by a pre-commencement condition 

on planning permission. 

 

8.43 In terms of protection from external noise sources the application 

proposes triple glazing. It is considered that appropriate mitigation 

measures can be secured by condition. 

 

8.44 These impacts can be addressed by condition and are therefore 

regarded as neutral.   

 

Flood Risk and sustainable drainage  

 

8.45 The application site is not at risk through fluvial flooding. 

 

8.46 Policies WAT1 and WAT5 seek to ensure that new developments do 

not increase the risk of flooding on site or on other sites and that 

sustainable forms of drainage are used and maintained.  The 

applicants have submitted a Sustainable Drainage Assessment.   

 

8.47 The LLFA have no objection in principle on flood risk grounds and 

advise that the proposed development site can be adequately 

drained and can mitigate any potential existing surface water flood 

risk if carried out in accordance with the submitted drainage 

strategy. 

 

8.48 Drainage can therefore be addressed by condition and the impact is 

regarded as neutral.   

 

Biodiversity 

 

8.49 Policy NE3 developments to enhance biodiversity and create 

opportunities for wildlife and retain/maintain features of 

biodiversity value, particularly the protection of habitats of 

protected species. This is further to Paragraphs 175-7 of the NPPF.  

The applicants submitted a bat survey for the site, which concluded 

that bats were not likely to be present.  
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8.50 Herts Ecology comment that the application includes the retention 

of a number of the most significant trees on site but does propose 

the removal of ten trees and three groups of trees. However, the 

landscape plan includes the planting of 20 replacement trees the 

majority of which are varieties of native species and would 

adequately compensate for this loss. A precautionary approach 

should be taken regarding presents of bats. 

  

8.51 However, given the scale of tree removal and replacement planting, 

it would be reasonable to require a Biodiversity Enhancement 

Scheme for the development.  This could be secured by a condition 

on planning permission. The precautionary approach to bats would 

be the subject of an informative. The biodiversity impact is 

therefore regarded as neutral.  

 

Secured By Design 

 

8.52 Policy DES5 requires developments to reduce the opportunity for 

crime by encouraging natural surveillance and creation of 

defensible space and including security features in a sensitive 

manner.  The Crime Prevention Officer has commented that the car 

park may result in vehicles being left unattended and be vulnerable 

to car crime. 

 

8.53 The applicants have suggested installing a barrier at the entrance 

but this is considered to have implications for the free flow of the 

highway.  Installation of CCTV ad lighting would be more 

appropriate alternatives and details could be secured by a 

condition. 

 

8.54 The car parking spaces are intended for use by occupants of the 

hotel and not for long term parking in relation to Stansted Airport.  

Restriction of the use of car parking spaces to current occupants of 

the hotel and exclusion of use for long-term parking could be 

secured by a condition. However, the lack of information in 

addressing this issue and the uncertainty as to what measures can 

be provided is attributed some negative weight.  
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Planning Obligations 

 

8.55 Further to Policies TR1 and DEL2 planning obligations towards 

sustainable transport can be sought where they are necessary to 

make a development acceptable in planning terms.  The Highway 

Authority requests a financial planning obligation of £23,500 

towards sustainable transport improvements. The following 

projects are identified by the Highway Authority:  

 

 a contribution to improve the bus stop facilities at Shortcroft 

(£16,000 for shelters) and  

 a contribution towards cycle facilities in Parsonage Lane and 

Dunmow Road remaining (£7,500). 

 

The applicant has not been approached regarding this contribution.  

 

9.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 

9.1 The principle of hotel development on the site is considered to be 

acceptable, subject to overall compliance with District Plan policy. 

 

9.2 The proposed design and site layout would be cramped, 

overdeveloped and out of character with the site and surroundings. 

There would be harmful impact resulting from the height, bulk, 

form and positioning of the proposed hotel building and the impact 

on boundary planting. The proposal would, therefore, be contrary to 

Policies DES4 of the East Herts District Plan 2018 and Policy HDP2 of 

the Bishop's Stortford - All Saints, Central, South and Part of Thorley 

Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

9.3 The layout and design aspects of the proposal therefore carry 

significant negative weight and the proposal is therefore considered 

to be unacceptable. 

  

Recommendation 

 

That planning permission be REFUSED for the reasons set out below: 
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1. The proposed building by reason of its design, height, bulk, form 

and positioning would appear unduly prominent in the street scene, 

and would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the 

area contrary to policies DES3 and DES4 of the East Herts District 

Plan 2018. 

 

2. The layout and design of the proposed development would be 

cramped in form and it fails to achieve a high standard of design 

that responds to the context of the site, or to reflect local 

distinctiveness.  The development would therefore be harmful to 

the character and appearance of the site and surrounding area 

contrary to policy DES4 of the East Herts District Plan 2018. 

 

Summary of Reasons for Decision 

 

East Herts Council has considered the applicant's proposal in a positive 

and proactive manner and whether the planning objections to this 

proposal could be satisfactorily resolved within the statutory period for 

determining the application.  However, for the reasons set out in this 

decision notice, the proposal is not considered to accord with the 

Development Plan. 
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KEY DATA 

 

Non-Residential Development 

 

Use Type Floorspace (sqm) 

Hotel  

 

Non-Residential Vehicle Parking Provision 

 

Use type Standard Spaces required 

Hotel 1 space per room 

1 manager space 

per staff 

2 spaces per 3 

staff  

Disabled 

47 

 

3 

Existing use Bed and breakfast  11 

Total required  61 

Accessibility 

reduction 

Zone 4 up to 25% 11 

Resulting 

requirement 

 50 

Proposed provision  58 

 


